

Human Services Council Meeting
Monday, August 16, 2010
Government Center, Conference Rooms 4 & 5

	MEMBER NAME
	
	MEMBER NAME
	

	Kevin H. Bell, Chairman
	Present
	Richard Gonzalez
	Present

	Colonel Marion Barnwell
	Present
	Carol Ann Hawn
	Present

	Richard P. Berger
	Present
	Myra Herbert
	Present

	Dr. Jennifer Anne Bishop
	Present
	William Kogler
	Excused

	Wendy Breseman
	Present
	Herk Latimer
	Present

	John R. Byers
	Present
	Stephanie Mensh
	Present

	Robert L. Faherty
	Excused
	Kathleen Murphy
	Excused

	Donna J. Fleming
	Present
	Dr. Virginia P. Norton
	Excused

	Baba Freeman
	Present
	Herbert James Smith
	Present

	Robert Gaudian
	Present
	Henry Wulf
	Present

	Staff:
	

	Patricia Harrison, Deputy County Executive
	Present

	Ron McDevitt, Department of Administration for Human Services (DAHS)
	Present

	Deborah H. Gutierrez, Neighborhood and Community Services (NCS)
	Present


Guests and Other Attendees:  Jim Gillespie, Brenda Gardner, Juani Diaz, Becky Offutt, George Braunstein, Nannette Bowler, Sarah Allen, Chris Leonard, and Ros Foroobar.
7:35 PM
Call to order

Kevin Bell called the meeting to order at 7:35 PM.  Introductions of all guests, council members and staff followed.
7:35 - 7:45 PM
Welcome New Members of the Human Services Council
Ms. Myra Herbert, At Large

Dr. Jennifer Anne Bishop, Braddock District
Kevin Bell welcomed and introduced the new members to the council.  Each new member briefly shared their résumés highlighting what experience and expertise each brings to the council.
7:45 - 7:55 PM
Report out on HSC Officer Nominating Committee

(Col. Marion Barnwell, Baba Freeman, Herk Latimer, Council Members)
Special acknowledgement was made of Herk Latimer’s service to the council and that he was returning to fulfill his commitment to the HSC Officer Nominating Committee.  Upon Supervisor appointment, his seat on the council representing the Hunter Mill District will remain vacant following this meeting.  The HSC Officer Nominating Committee shared their report with the council.  The committee’s recommendation to the council was put forth, renominating the current officers.  A motion was made to accept the nomination and the motion was so moved and accepted.
Kevin Bell accepted the nomination as council chairman and stated it was an honor to continue serving the council.  He noted that the county and the Human Services Council this year continue to face hardships and challenges for a 3rd time.  He acknowledged the wonderful support of county staff and stated that the county and council will have to continue to work smarter.  He added the council is appreciative to Myra Herbert for stepping into the position on the council formerly held by Laura McDowall.  Kevin Bell welcomed Jennifer Anne Bishop and acknowledged she brings the federal perspective to the council.
Donna Fleming accepted the nomination to continue council service.  She added that she was honored and appreciated the vote of confidence.
Henry Wulf accepted the nomination to continue council service.  He honored Herk Latimer and Tom Grodek, two members most recently resigning from council service, acknowledging that they have both been very valuable members and great contributors to the council.

7:55 - 8:00 PM
Report Out on Human Services System 

(Pat Harrison, Deputy County Executive)
Pat Harrison thanked Kevin Bell, Donna Fleming, and Henry Wulf for their continued service to the council.  She concurred with Kevin that the county and council continue to face challenges.  For FY 2012, it is projected that there will be in excess of another $10M in budget cuts.  The resources are already stretched and it remains uncertain where additional budget reductions can be made.  The Human Services System is in transition much like this Human Services Council is.
As mentioned a few months earlier, the county is reviewing the amount of county staff hours of support to boards, authorities, and commissions.  Pat Harrison expressed her desire to begin with the Human Services Council and announced that she asked Ron McDevitt to be the primary point of contact as staff support and other staff resources will be brought in to present to the council as needed.  Thankfully, Ron has accepted the challenge and he will be working with the directors of DAHS and DNCS to identify additional staff for continuing support.
This Fall, Pat will present to the council a  key strategic initiative that is underway in which the support of the council and the community-at-large will be needed.  The council and the community will be engaged in the  development of a Human Services System Community Report Card .
8:00 - 8:35 PM
Update on System of Care Initiative in Fairfax-Falls Church

(Jim Gillespie, CSA Manager, DFS & Brenda Gardiner, Business Manager, Strategic Initiatives, DAHS)

Brenda Gardiner and Jim Gillespie shared that the county has been working with representatives from the FCPS, community, and providers.  They shared with council members copies of their System of Care (SOC) presentation and the extensive report shared with the community:

· Fairfax County System of Care for Youth and Families – HSC presentation, August 16, 2010

· System of Care Family and Youth Advocacy/Engagement Committee – Final Report and Recommendations, July 2010

Brenda and Jim presented an overview from the aforementioned presentation; acknowledging that this is one of the key initiatives designed to transform the county’s Human Services System.  Brenda and Jim highlighted that this initiative is an integrated cross-system approach to identify the:

· effectiveness of services being delivered to children and families,
· gaps that exist in service delivery,

· needs of children and families,

· best practice evidence based models for flexibly meeting those needs,

· desired outcomes for results, and

· best way to track and monitor data in support of the desired outcomes.

Ultimately, families and children will be partners and supported in their participation in the decision making and planning process for their desired results and service provision.

Pat Harrison added that this is a significant initiative and models the effectiveness of collaboration between the county and the FCPS.
Baba Freeman:  With the number of “out of county” residential placements, is this not a high cost for the county?  Response:  We are looking at how we are doing business.  We are reviewing day treatment options; how to improve case planning in order for the child to re-enter to community sooner; better needs assessment models; and creating improved community service delivery models.
Kevin Bell:  Historically, ten years ago the placements have even been out of state, correct?  Response:  Yes and through this initiative we are improving how resources are leveraged.

Robert Gaudian:  What is the number of children involved?  Response:  Thousands of children in FCPS are in the SOC service population; with the number at the top being at highest risk, which is at least a couple of thousand.  Realistically, we are looking at all children; those currently being served and those with the potential of needing services in the future.
Kevin Bell:  What is the cultural diversity impact?  Response:  160 languages are spoken in Fairfax County.  Any child experiencing difficulty in school and in the community is a flag for one in need of services.  We are redefining what care coordination is and how it is done.  There are 376 children in Foster care; the Family Partnership program. We are looking at four key areas and trying to get family and children engaged sooner; for example initiating kinship care initially prior to foster care.
Stephanie Mensh:  Is the committee still in the planning phase?  Response:  Part of what we have been doing is getting the system to see the key areas and utilizing data to make our decisions.  We are changing the way we are doing business now.  The system is in transition to build community supports and really use data to inform and guide where to direct resources.  We are beginning to transition how the system is currently working; the redesign work will be rolled out in phases.
Stephanie Mensh:  What are the eligibility policies?  For example: grandparents raising a child, who is in need of support services, and feel that they have had to give up custody of their grandchild to the state to receive the needed services.  Response:  That is a tragedy and not currently consistent with the outcomes and goals of the SOC.  Care coordination and service delivery capacity needs to be system wide.  Many of the current policies are being reviewed to support the new practices.
Myra Herbert:  Do we know who the system is serving?  Response:  We do have some breakdown of the demographics of the population we are serving and can get that information to the council.

Henry Wulf:  I really like the new emphasis on a two-way conversation with parents and children.
Jennifer Anne Bishop: Do parents and family feel empowered enough to keep the child in the community?  Response:  The biggest gap is the service treatment gap.  We currently do not have case management services for high risk children.  This is a huge gap and unfortunately in most instances, parents need to be their own case manager and have to deal with multiple services.  The family partnership program and ICC is working to bring together the care management supports for those families.
8:35 - 9:00 PM
Update on Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) Emergency Funds Initiative

(Juani Diaz, Director, Self-Sufficiency Division, DFS)

Juani Diaz presented a programmatic overview of the “Program Update: TANF – Emergency Funds” presentation reviewing how the federal funds dispersed through the state to localities for up to four months of assistance.  The county began disbursement of these emergency funds in April.  In July, the funds could be used to assist recipients in finding employment or obtaining skills training.  Juani Diaz cited various examples of how families are being served through this initiative.
Robert Gaudian:  What is the impact on the regular TANF program from this emergency fund program?  Response:  There has not been a significant impact because the TANF caseloads continue to increase.  These emergency funds have assisted families who would not qualify for TANF.
Donna Fleming:  Can funding from housing first kick in, if these funds are available?  Response:  All stimulus funding dollars are ending soon and we have been able to prevent these recipients of the emergency funds from entering homelessness.  We do not know what will happen to these families when these funds are no longer available and the overall impact of families going into crisis.

Henry Wulf:  Presently it is a 4 to 1 match, so if not funded the county will need to come up with $5M?  Response:  Or $1M refocused.

Robert Gaudian:  What is the success rate?  Response:  We do not have numbers with regards to employment because the employment component of the program started in July 2010.  However, many of the examples presented have been assisted and averted from eviction.  They have been temporarily helped; however, we do not presently know the ability to sustain their progress.

Carol Hawn:  Have we drawn all funds that are available to us?  Will we need to reapply should it be refunded or extended?  Is not TANF 125% of poverty?  Response:  The funds are tight.  No.  No, it is 185% of poverty and100% of poverty.  There are two measurements taken.
Richard Gonzalez:  Has the caseload increased?  Are the same case managers handling both TANF and TANF emergency funds?  What is the current caseload?  Response:  Yes, there is an increased caseload.  No, we are no longer assigning cases to one worker.  If cases were assigned specifically to a worker caseloads assigned would approximate 1000 or more cases per worker.  We have divided the case work by functions, almost like an assembly line.  We have changed the way of processing cases.  This allows us to more quickly handle funds for TANF emergency funds.  All of this was done with existing staff.  There were no additional resources and an improved involvement of community partners in less than a half of a year.
Stephanie Mensh:  With cutting out four sources to one to get rental assistance, what lessons have been learned to streamline processes in the mainstream system?  Response:  Coordinated Service Planning (CSP) is still cobbling community resources as usual.  We changed the CSP processes for the TANF emergency funds and able to get the funding at one source.

9:00 - 9:20 PM
Summary of Consolidated Community Funding Pool:  FY 2010 and FY 2011

(Becky Offutt, DAHS)
Becky Offutt shared how since 1997, when the Board of Supervisors (BOS) established the Consolidated Community Funding Pool (CCFP), it has continued to improve and be redesigned to meet the changing needs within the community.  Becky Offutt referenced her presentation, “Consolidated Community Funding Pool” and provided the council with an overview of how the CCFP has progressed to its current status today.
Carol Hawn:  Is more information coming on its future?  Response:  Yes, Pat is working with the existing CCFAC members in reviewing current funding pool priorities and how to align the priorities tighter with the Human Services System priorities.  We are exploring how to utilize the structure most efficiently and ultimately align it with priorities of a community report card.
9:20 - 9:25 PM
Summary of Human Services Budget Actions:  FY 2010 Carryover Budget Review
(Ron McDevitt, DAHS)
FY 2011 opened July 1st and FY 2010 closed.  Balances were identified and the many Human Services System reorganization initiatives were acknowledged by the BOS, which resulted in a Human Services Transition Reserve being established.  Ron McDevitt presented the council with a handout entitled, “A Summary of the FY 2010 Carryover Budget Review Directly Impacting the Human Services System as Reviewed by the Board of Supervisors on July 27, 1020.”  Ron noted that the advocacy and support of the council was successful, and overall it was good news for the Human Services System.
9:25 - 9:30 PM
Other Business
Approval of Minutes:  A motion was made to approve and accept the June 21, 2010 meeting minutes with minor typographical errors.  The revisions were presented and so noted for correction.
9:30 PM
Adjournment
Staff Support Information (also included on updated roster):

1. Ron McDevitt:  703-324-7211  Fax 703-324-7572  E-mail:  ronald.mcdevitt@fairfaxcounty.gov
2. Judy Greene:  703-324-5640  Fax 703-324-7572   E-mail:  judy.greene@fairfaxcounty.gov
3. Maggie Scott:  703-324-7283  Fax 703-803-8598   E-mail:  maggie.scott@fairfaxcounty.gov
4. Deborah Gutierrez:  703-324-7132 Fax 703-803-8598  E-mail:  deborah.gutierrez@fairfaxcounty.gov
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